

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/4/2018 3:22 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 95420-8 (consolidated with No. 95436-4)
(Court of Appeals No. 75779-2-1)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF SEATTLE,

Petitioner,

v.

CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC, f/k/a CREDIT SUISSE
FIRST BOSTON LLC, CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON
MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORP., and CREDIT SUISSE
MANAGEMENT LLC, f/k/a CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON
MANAGEMENT LLC,

Respondents.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Michael J. Ewart, WSBA #38655
jake.ewart@hcmp.com
HILLIS CLARK MARTIN &
PETERSON P.S.
999 Third Avenue, Suite 4600
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: +1 206-623-1745

Richard W. Clary
Michael T. Reynolds
Lauren A. Moskowitz
(all admitted *pro hac vice*)
CRAVATH, SWAINE &
MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Phone: +1 212-474-1000

Barry Levin
(*pro hac vice* pending)
blevin@orrick.com
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Phone: +1 415-773-5700

Daniel J. Dunne, WSBA #16999
Paul F. Rugani, WSBA #38664
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
Phone: +1 206 839 4300

*Attorneys for Respondents Credit
Suisse Securities (USA) LLC,
Credit Suisse First Boston
Mortgage Securities Corp., &
Credit Suisse Management LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
A. This Court And The Court Of Appeals Have Held For Decades That Reliance Is An Element Of The WSSA.	7
B. By Incorporating The Rule 10b-5 Standard For Liability, The Legislature Made Reliance An Element Of A WSSA Claim.	10
C. The Reliance Element Provides Necessary Limits On Securities Law Liability Without Interfering With The WSSA’s Goal Of Investor Protection.	12
1. Courts have long recognized that reliance serves as a necessary limitation on liability for misstatements.....	13
2. The reliance element prevents undeserving plaintiffs from avoiding the consequences of their investment decisions, without diminishing protections for those actually harmed by misstatements.....	14
D. This Court’s Other Interpretations Of The WSSA Do Not Support Abandoning Reliance.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128, 92 S. Ct. 1456, 31 L.Ed.2d 741 (1972).....	16
<i>Atari Corp. v. Ernst & Whinney</i> , 981 F.2d 1025 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224, 108 S. Ct. 978, 99 L.Ed.2d 194 (1988).....	13, 14
<i>Cellular Eng'g, Ltd. v. O'Neill</i> , 118 Wn.2d 16, 820 P.2d 941 (1991).....	13
<i>City of Fed. Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	3, 9
<i>Clausing v. DeHart</i> , 83 Wn.2d 70, 515 P.2d 982 (1973).....	6, 10, 19
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336, 125 S. Ct. 1627, 161 L.Ed.2d 577 (2005).....	4, 13
<i>FHLBS v. Barclays Capital, Inc.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 551, 406 P.3d 686 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. FreeYellow.com, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 247, 143 P.3d 590 (2006).....	8, 19, 20
<i>Grigsby v. CMI Corp.</i> , 765 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Guarino v. Interactive Objects, Inc.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 95, 86 P.3d 1175 (2004).....	17
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398, 189 L.Ed.2d 339 (2014).....	16

<i>Hines v. Data Line Sys., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 127, 787 P.2d 8 (1990).....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 18
<i>Kittilson v. Ford</i> , 93 Wn.2d 223, 608 P.2d 264 (1980).....	3, 10, 18
<i>List v. Fashion Park, Inc.</i> , 340 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1965).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009).....	9
<i>Morris v. Int’l Yogurt Co.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 314, 729 P.2d 33 (1986).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Podany v. Robertson Stephens, Inc.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 146 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	14
<i>Rosenthal v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 908 P.2d 1095 (Colo. 1995).....	16
<i>Shermer v. Baker</i> , 2 Wn. App. 845, 472 P.2d 589 (1970).....	2, 3, 8
<i>State v. Bobic</i> , 140 Wn.2d 250, 996 P.2d 610 (2000).....	10, 12
<i>Wade v. Skipper’s, Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Wilson v. Comtech Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1981).....	14
Statutes & Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)	15
15 U.S.C. § 77l(b).....	15
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	<i>passim</i>

RAP 10.3(g)	6
RCW 21.20.010	<i>passim</i>
RCW 21.20.430	11, 20
RCW 21.20.900	9, 11
Other Authorities	
Bromberg & Lowenfels on Securities Fraud § 7:466 (2d ed. 2017).....	17
Hazen, Law of Securities Regulation (2018).....	13, 16, 17
Long et al., <i>Blue Sky Law</i> § 12.5 (2017).....	15
